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Events during the year

• Michael Auerbach and Adam Rothstein were 
elected as regular members of the board of 
directors.

• On January 31, Claes Drougge was appoint-
ed as the new chairman of the board. 

• The board approved a restructuring plan 
to cut costs and improve the company’s 
efficiency.

• In April, an extensive test campaign was 
conducted with a vessel-based APID One 
system onboard the HMS Karlstad, a Swed-
ish Visby class corvette.

• CybAero announced on May 2 that it took 
out a loan of SEK 34 million with a one-year 
term and a 12 percent interest rate.

• The board appointed Deputy CEO Rolf 
Schytt the new CEO of CybAero, effective 
May 16.

• In June, CybAero announced that Mikael 
Smith was hired as the new CFO, effective 
September 1.

• In June, CybAero hired Brian Lawrence as 
the new Sales Director, North America.

• In August, CybAero joined the Commercial 
Drone Alliance.

• On August 31, CybAero announced that 
three helicopter systems had been shipped 
from Linköping to Jolly in China.

• In September, the Board of Directors of 
CybAero resolved to propose that an 
extraordinary general meeting resolve on 
a new share issue of approximately SEK 
128 million with pre-emption rights for the 
company's shareholders.

• In October, an extraordinary general meet-
ing was held at Collegium in Linköping. 
The meeting was convened to vote on the 

board's proposed new share issue. The 
meeting passed the board's new share 
issue resolution.

• In October, CybAero announced that the 
three helicopter systems shipped on Au-
gust 31 for delivery to Jolly had cleared 
customs in China. 

• In November, the company completed the 
preferred issue of shares resolved on by the 
extraordinary general meeting on Octo-
ber 4, 2016. The preferred issue was 90% 
subscribed and the company raised ap-
proximately SEK 115.2 million before issue 
expenses.

• In November, CybAero announced that key 
system components shipped to China in 
late October were still in the custody of the 
Chinese customs authorities.

Key events after the 
balance sheet date

• CybAero announces to the market that its 
factory acceptance test (FAT) activities will 
be resumed immediately following the Chi-
nese new year as per the client’s request.

• CybAero announces that the Swedish Agen-
cy for Non-Proliferation and Export Con-
trols (ISP) rejected its license application to 
export a helicopter system for demonstra-
tion flights in China. However, ISP’s decision 
does not affect the ongoing FATs of three 
systems with Jolly in China.

• On March 7, Claes Drougge resigns from the 
board and his post as chairman for health 
reasons. Michael Auerbach is appointed the 
new chairman. 

Year-end report
January–December 2016 CybAero AB (publ)

Period: January–December 2016
• Net sales: SEK 2.9 million (SEK 4.8 million)
• EBITDA: SEK -75.5 million (SEK -61.1 million)
• Operating loss: SEK -86.8 million (SEK -72.5 

million)
• Loss after tax: SEK -91.3 million (SEK -74.0 

million)
• Earnings per share: SEK -2.50 (SEK -2.53)
• The Board of Directors proposes that no 

dividend be paid.

Period: July–December 2016
• Net sales: SEK 1.9 million (SEK 2.1 million)
• EBITDA: SEK -32.7 million (SEK -36.3 million) 
• Operating loss: SEK -39.0 million (SEK -41.9 

million)
• Loss after tax: SEK -41.7 million (SEK -43.1 

million)
• Earnings per share: SEK -1.57 (SEK -1.80)
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Message from the CEO

2016 was an eventful year characterized by 
major changes and by hard, intensive work on 
product development, testing activities and 
deliveries to clients.

I succeeded Mikael Hult as CEO in May 2016, 
and we shifted CybAero’s focus since then. We 
want to move from being a development com-
pany to an efficient industrial company with the 
capacity to deliver both products and services 
that meet the needs of our clients.
In an effort to raise our sales efficiency, we 
hired two highly experienced sales directors: 
Brian Lawrence, who is responsible for North 
America, and Stellan Hallberg, who is re-
sponsible for the rest of the world. Both have 
long-standing international sales experience 
and our outstanding quotes have already in-
creased by approximately SEK 800 million.

In addition, we worked hard to cut costs in 
order to adapt our workforce to our current 
needs. As a result, we were able to significantly  
reduce production lead times even with ap-
proximately 10 fewer employees.
Mikael Smith, who has solid experience with 
international operations, was hired as the new 
CFO during the year.

We strive to create reliable and client-friendly 
products, which is one reason why we have 
focused on our ISO work on processes and 
quality efforts. The entire company is involved, 
and the staff is highly motivated in this import-
ant work.

Our testing activities on rigs, on land, and in the 
air were expanded during the year, and our own 
test center has become a valuable resource for 
these activities. Together, these intensive ac-
tivities have created a stable and robust aerial 
platform.

The year's figures reflect a high-tech develop-
ment company rapidly transforming into a com-
mercial company with broad unmanned flight 
expertise. The Jolly transaction required signifi-
cantly more work in terms of development than 
was foreseen and thus drained substantial re-
sources. The positive news is that this resulted 
in what is perhaps the world's most advanced 
vessel-based UAV system.

Demonstration flight with the Swedish 
Navy and FMV
We conducted extensive testing in collabora-
tion with the Swedish Defence Materiel Admin-
istration (FMV) onboard a Visby class corvette 
outside of Karlskrona, Sweden, in April 2016.
The capability to take off and land from a ves-
sel moving at a speed of 25 knots with cross-
winds of up to 15 m/s is a testament to the high 
international standing of our flight control sys-
tem. FMV’s flights outside of Karlskrona in April 
also gave us the opportunity to demonstrate 
our system to representatives from countries 
such as Poland, Germany and Italy. 

ACC/AVIC
Our framework agreement with ACC/AVIC 
remains in effect. Recently, we suffered a set-
back when ISP rejected an export inquiry for 
a system to be used for demo flights in China. 
However, we have full faith in this agreement 
and will move forward with new applications in 
collaboration with our distributor, ACC.

Jolly
The three systems we sold to Jolly that are 
planned for use as vessel-based systems by 
China Customs were delivered in late August. 
We suffered from completely unforeseen 
delays on the part of both the Swedish and 
Chinese customs authorities. The regulatory 
frameworks in China had been changed as late 
as in June, and our products were classified 
as dangerous goods. We were able to begin 
preparations for the factory acceptance tests 
(FATs) once the helicopters were cleared at the 
end of the year. 

Regulatory frameworks
The regulatory frameworks for our products 
vary between countries. The market reacted 
unfavorably when the Supreme Administrative 
Court issued its ruling on photography from 
drones on October 21. However, the Ministry 
of Justice reacted quickly, and a proposal for 
a new law stipulating a special exemption for 
drones in the Swedish Camera Monitoring Act 
has already been put forward. The proposal 
calls for the removal of the permit requirement 
and instead aims to protect the personal priva-
cy of individuals with the rules outlined in the 
Swedish Personal Data Act.
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Demonstration flight with Tunisian customs
In November, top officials of the Tunisian cus-
toms agency visited CybAero for four days. 
During this visit, several successful demo flights 
were conducted in daylight as well as in the 
dark. Continuing demonstration flights will be 
conducted in Tunisia in 2017. 

Air Services
At the annual general meeting in June, we 
reported that we were planning a new business 
area, Air Services, which will render services 
where small or large unmanned aircraft are a 
cost-effective solution for the various needs of 
many clients. 

This service business was initiated back in 2016 
and included a project for Linköping University 
where we took measurements of radioactivity 
levels in exhaust fumes from chimneys.  Anoth-
er project was performed indoors for a com-
pany in the automotive industry. Both these 
projects used a smaller type of aircraft. 
This service business gives us the opportunity 
to utilize our unmanned flight knowledge while 
building more understanding and knowledge 
of client needs in this rapidly growing services 
sector. A number of analyses from various or-
ganizations clearly demonstrate the potential of 
UAVs. We are working on developing
the capability to provide services that require 
UAVs with the capacity of our APID down to 
smaller, battery-powered aircraft. We expect to 
have some news to present in this area in late 
Q2 2017.

In November, we conducted a preferred issue, 
which was required for the company's continu-
ing growth. The issue was 90% underwritten 
and the company raised approximately SEK 115 
million. 

Our partnership with Albright Stonebridge 
Group (ASG) was strengthened during the 
year, and we are confident they will be a key 
partner in our international marketing. ASG 
is a world leader in government contacts and 
risk management for international transactions 
with a broad international network.

Outlook for 2017
The year got off to an intensive start. Our 
FATs for Jolly in China have been completed 
in large part for the first of three systems. The 
delay is primarily because the systems will be 
used on vessels and thus multiple parties are 
involved in the process.
We will apply for a new license from ISP for 
the ACC/AVIC transaction as soon as the con-
ditions are right.
We enter 2017 with several quotes to potential 
clients in several countries.

I see great opportunities for our own APID in 
Air Services in areas such as fire and rescue 
services. The possibilities are endless.  

 Linköping, March 17, 2017

Rolf Schytt
CEO
CybAero AB
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Development
The year was characterized by efforts to im-
prove the user experience and usability of our 
product. We also developed more efficient and 
advanced test procedures for subsystems and 
components, which led to an expansion of test-
ing and validation in our engineering, produc-
tion and flight operations. We also implement-
ed new and improved tests for our suppliers. In 
addition, many test and validation campaigns 
were conducted at locations with climates that 
are difficult to replicate in Sweden. These cam-
paigns provided data that is extremely valuable 
for the continuing development of our platform. 

Flight Department
During the year, our Flight Department worked 
hard on tests, demo flights, and FATs in China. 

A new flight manager was hired and started 
working for us in June. Subsequently, the Flight 
Department has been reorganized and our 
flight teams have been regrouped to make our 
operations as efficient as possible and to maxi-
mize the number of flight hours. 

Production Department
The Production Department implemented the 
kanban system during the year as its working 
method, and the materials for the helicopter 
systems manufactured are supplied via this 
kanban system. The implementation of the kan-
ban system cuts delivery times substantially.
Efforts are ongoing to continuously improve 
the entire production process. These efforts 
mainly consist of constantly improving proce-
dures, instructions and production flows, which 
raise production efficiency and the quality of 
manufactured systems.

A staff pool was created to cope with fluctuat-
ing needs. The staff pool enables the organiza-
tion to balance resource requirements between 
departments in a more cost-effective manner. 
The staff pool is currently used by Production 
and the Flight Department. 

Air Services
CybAero Air Services conducts flights for cli-
ents that are unable or do not need to own an 
unmanned aerial system, but nevertheless want 
an individual service. 

Two flight missions were performed in the fall 
using small aircraft for Linköping University and 
the Swedish Confederation of Transport Enter-
prises. The project for the university hospital 
measured radioactive emissions, and the sec-
ond project was to shoot virtual reality videos 
with production companies in workshops in 
Stockholm and Gothenburg. 

We have several interesting projects in the 
pipeline in this new business area. 

Marketing and sales
A new sales director was hired during the 
year, Stellan Hallberg, who has many years of 
experience in international sales. Stellan has 
also served as a helicopter pilot in the Swedish 
Armed Forces. We also hired a sales director 
for North America, Brian Lawrence. Since then, 
our sales activities have intensified and our out-
standing quotes increased by SEK 800 million. 
We also attended IFS World Conference, AidEx, 
and a conference on autonomous vessels and 
joined Business Sweden for events in Geneva 
and Vienna where we had meetings with the 
UN and the Red Cross.

In August, CybAero joined the Commercial 
Drone Alliance, an American non-profit associa-
tion dedicated to helping commercial enterpris-
es adopt drone technologies and addressing 
drone policy issues.

Employees
The average number of employees in 2016 was 
46 and consisted of 8 women and 38 men. Cy-
bAero employed several consultants in addition 
to these employees.



CYBAERO 2016 YEAR-END REPORT   7

Net sales and earnings 
• Our revenue for 2016 is mainly attributable 

to deliveries and other obligations to China 
Customs.

• Net sales for 2016 came in at SEK 2.9 million 
(SEK 4.8 million), which is a year-on-year 
decrease of 39.6 percent. Revenue totaled 
SEK 8.0 million (SEK 12.4 million).

• The company reported a loss after tax of 
SEK -91.3 million (SEK -74.0 million).

• Capitalized research and development ex-
penditure was amortized in the amount of 
SEK 9.6 million (SEK 10.4 million).

Investments 
Gross investments in fixed assets for the period 
amounted to SEK 9.8 million (SEK 20.9 million). 
Capitalization of research and development 
expenditure accounts for SEK 7.8 million (SEK 
17.0 million) of investments, while retirements 
account for SEK -4.6 million (SEK 0 million) of 
investments. 

Liquidity and cash flow 
CybAero raised cash and cash equivalents in 
addition to ordinary activities during the period 
from two share issues: The private placement 
resolved on and recognized in 2015 (SEK 22.4 
million) which affected liquidity in 2016 and a 
preferred issue resolved on and conducted in 
2016. This raised SEK 115.2 million for the com-
pany before issue expenses (SEK 15.0 million), 
repayment of loans (SEK 50.0 million) and the 
set-off of loans against shares (SEK 4.0 million).
 
Net cash flow for the period was SEK 32.6 mil-
lion (SEK -18.7 million), and the company's cash 
and cash equivalents at the balance sheet date 
totaled SEK 38.0 million (SEK 5.4 million). 
The company is estimated to be liquid at the 
end of the year based on the forecast of ex-
isting liquidity and planned payments to be 
received from ongoing projects. Depending on 
the outcome of sales activities, the company 
may opt to strengthen its liquidity during the 
year. Efforts to contact potential additional 
financiers have been initiated. 

Equity 
CybAero conducted a preferred issue during 
the year, raising SEK 115.2 million for the com-
pany before issue expenses (SEK 100.2 million 
after issue expenses). The private placement 
of 2,749,000 shares resolved on in 2015, which 
was in the process of registration at the 2015 
balance sheet date, was registered in early 
2016. This registration did not have any impact 
on total equity 2016 because the issue was in 
the process of registration in 2015.  The TO7 
warrant program was cancelled during the year 
without any share subscriptions and thus did 
not impact equity in 2016. 

Overall, the company's equity changed as fol-
lows during the year: 

• Preferred issue, November (28,795,337 
shares)

A total of 28,795,337 new shares were issued 
in 2016. The number of registered shares at the 
balance sheet date was 60,790,156. The com-
pany's equity at the balance sheet date totaled 
SEK 127.6 million (SEK 118.8 million).

CybAero's stock 
CybAero's stock has been listed on the Nasdaq 
OMX First North since June 2007. The stock's 
closing price on December 30, 2016 was SEK 
2.97, in comparison to SEK 10.75 on December 
30, 2015.
The company had 60,790,156 registered shares 
at the end of the period. As a result, the com-
pany’s market capitalization at the end of the 
year was SEK 180.5 million.
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INCOME STATEMENT

Amounts in SEK thousand
1/1/2016 7/1/2016 1/1/2016 1/1/2015 7/1/2015 1/1/2015

12/31/2016 12/31/2016 6/30/2016 12/31/2015 12/31/2015 6/30/2015

SALES

Net sales 2,947 1,887 1,060 4,809 2,101 2,708

Capitalized work performed 4,888 3,310 1,578 7,221 1,567 5,654

Other income 64 64 - 342 188 154
Total sales 7,899 5,261 2,638 12,372 3,856 8,516

OPERATING EXPENSES

Raw materials and consumables -7,991 -4,684 -3,307 -10,752 -4,434 -6,318

Other external expenses -31,145 -14,409 -16,736 -25,927 -15,831 -10,096

Personnel costs -38,586 -18,676 -19,909 -36,295 -19,392 -16,903

Depreciation/amortization of 

tangible/intangible assets -12,464 -6,271 -6,193 -11,359 -5,598 -5,761

Other operating expenses -4,549 -235 -4,315 -508 -508 -
Total operating expenses -94,735 -44,275 -50,460 -84,840 -45,762 -39,078

Operating profit/loss -86,836 -39,014 -47,822 -72,468 -41,906 -30,562

PROFIT/LOSS FROM FINANCIAL ITEMS 

Other interest income and similar profit/loss items - - - 9 -151 160
Interest expenses and similar profit/loss items -4,467 -2,725 -1,742 -1,575 -1,049 -526
Total profit/loss from financial items -4,467 -2,725 -1,742 -1,566 -1,200 -366

Profit/loss after financial items and before tax -91,303 -41,739 -49,564 -74,034 -43,106 -30,928

Tax on profit for the year - - -
NET PROFIT/LOSS FOR THE PERIOD -91,303 -41,739 -49,564 -74,034 -43,106 -30,928
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BALANCE SHEET

Amounts in SEK thousand 12/31/2016 6/30/2016 12/31/2015 6/30/2015

ASSETS
SUBSCRIBED BUT NOT YET PAID UP CAPITAL - 741 22,404 -

FIXED ASSETS

Intangible assets
Capitalized expenditure for research and development 40,011 41,450 46,451 45,988

Tangible assets
Machinery and equipment 4,719 3,571 3,472 3,046

Financial assets
Investments in group companies 50 50 50 50

Other non-current receivables 3,993 3,930 3,896 3,868

Total fixed assets 48,773 49,001 53,869 52,952

CURRENT ASSETS
Raw materials and consumables 8,943 12,420 14,063 6,756

Products in progress 3,773 2,334 2,405 1,936

Accounts receivable 153 - 143   3,179

Receivables from buyers 48,280 46,558 45,635 43,823

Receivables from group companies 2 - 162 -

Other receivables 1,855 1,901 1,791 1,518

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 2,161 4,613 1,847 1,760

Cash and cash equivalents 37,978 10,374 5,362 1,587

Total current assets 103,145 78,200 71,408 60,559

TOTAL ASSETS 151,918 127,942 147,681 113,511
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balance sheet continued

Amounts in SEK thousand 12/31/2016 6/30/2016 12/31/2015 6/30/2015

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

EQUITY
Restricted equity
Share capital 91,185 47,992 43,896 27,746

New share issue in process of registration - 104 4,124 -

Statutory reserve 493 493 493 493
Development fund 6,566 - - -

Unrestricted equity
Share premium reserve 326,343 269,309 269,372 205,373

New share issue in process of registration - 637 - -

Unrestricted reserves/profit or loss brought forward -205,621 -199,054 -125,021 -125,021

Profit/loss for the period/year -91,303 -49,564 -74,034 -30,928

Total equity 127,664 69,918 118,803 77,663

LIABILITIES
Provisions
Other provisions 6,001 6,461 3,761 540

Total provisions 6,001 6,461 3,761 540

Non-current liabilities

Other debt to credit institutions 35 70 105 310

Total non-current liabilities 35 70 105 310

Current liabilities
Debt to credit institutions - - 169 7,812

Accounts payable 5,123 4,488 11,504 7,397

Other interest-bearing liabilities - 34,000 - 8,000

Current lax liabilities 1,103 860 816 463

Other liabilities 1,237 1,521 399 370
Accrued expenses and deferred income 10,754 10,624 12,125 10,956

Total current liabilities 18,218 51,494 25,013 34,998

Total liabilities and provisions 24,254 58,025 28,879 35,848

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 151,918 127,942 147,682 113,511
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balance sheet continued

Amounts in SEK thousand 12/31/2016 6/30/2016 12/31/2015 6/30/2015

Pledged assets and contingent liabilities

Pledged assets
For internal liabilities and provisions
Floating charges 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

Assets subject to retention of title 116 157 186 222

Bank accounts 3,807 3,852 3,818 3,791
Total 13,923 14,009 14,004 14,013

Other pledged assets and collateral None None None None
Total pledged assets 13,923 14,009 14,004 14,013

Contingent liabilities None None None None
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Amounts in SEK thousand
1/1/2016

12/31/2016
7/1/2016 

12/31/2016
1/1/2016

6/30/2016
1/1/2015

12/31/2015
7/1/2015 

12/31/2015
1/1/2015 

6/30/2015

Profit/loss after net finance income/expenses -91,303 -41,739 -49,564 -74,034 -43,106 -30,928

Adjustments for non-cash items 12,553 -451 13,004 14,590 8,829 5,761

Change in inventories 3,752 3,637 115 -9,951 -6,670 -3,281

Change in current receivables -2,984 608 -3,592 2,112 842 1,270

Change in current liabilities -6,515 906 -7,421 -3,701 -4,252 551

Net cash used in operating activities -84,497 -37,039 -47,458 -70,985 -44,358 -26,627

INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES

Purchases of intangible assets -2,028 1,287 -3,315 -18,367 -6,548 -11,819

Purchases of tangible assets -7,754 -7,267 -487 -2,627 -1,054 -1,573

Investments in financial assets 4,566 4,600 -34 -3,461 -27 -3,434

Net cash used in investing activities -5,217 -1,381 -3,836 -24,455 -7,629 -16,826

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Change in equity – new share issue 137,586 115,245 22,341 77,664 61,680 15,984

Issue expenses -15,017 -15,017 - - - -

Repayment of borrowings -239 -204 -35 -957 -5,917 4,960

New borrowings - -34,000 34,000 - - -

Net cash provided by financing activities 122,330 66,024 56,306 76,707 55,763 20,944

NET CASH FLOW FOR THE PERIOD 32,616 27,604 5,012 -18,733 3,776 -22,509

Cash and cash equivalents at start of period 5,362 10,374 5,362 24,095 1,587 24,095

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 37,978 37,978 10,374 5,362 5,362 1,587

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
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Amounts in SEK thousand

Opening balance, Jan. 1, 2016 43,869 493 4,124 - 269,372 -125,021 -74,034 118,803
Appropriation of profit/loss - - - - - -74,034 74,034 -

Profit/loss, Dec. 31, 2016 - - - - - - -91,303 -91,303

New share issue 47,317 - -4,124 6,566 56,971 - - 100,164

Transfer development expenditure - - - 6,566 - -6,566 - 0

Closing balance, Dec. 31, 2016 91,185 493 0 6,566 326,343 -205,621 -91,303 127,663

Opening balance, Jan. 1, 2015 25,745 493 - - 191,390 -90,819 -34,202 92,607

Appropriation of profit/loss - - - - - -34,202 34,202 -

Profit/loss, Dec. 31, 2015 - - - - - - -74,034 -74,034

New share issue 18,124 - 4,124 - 77,982 - - 100,230

Closing balance, June 30, 2015 43,869 493 4,124 - 269,372 -125,021 -74,034 118,803

Opening balance, Jan. 1, 2015 25,745 493 - - 191,390 -90,819 -34,202 92,607
Appropriation of profit/loss - - - - - -34,202 34,202 -

Profit/loss, June 30, 2015 - - - - - - -30,928 -30,928

New share issue 2,001 - - - 13,983 - - 15,984
Closing balance, Dec. 31, 
2015 27,746 493 - - 205,373 -125,021 -30,928 77,663

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
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Financial ratios

12/31/2016 6/30/2016 12/31/2015 6/30/2015 12/31/2016

MARGINS

Gross margin, % -171.1% -211.9% -123.6% -133.3% 19.2%

Operating margin, % Neg Neg Neg Neg Neg

Profit margin, % Neg Neg Neg Neg Neg

EARNING CAPACITY

Earning capacity on average capital employed, % Neg Neg Neg Neg Neg

Earning capacity on average equity, % Neg Neg Neg Neg Neg

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Equity ratio, % 84% 54.6% 80.3% 68.4% 75.3%

Net debt/equity ratio, % -29.7% 33.9% -4.3% 8.4% -24.5%

Risk-bearing capital, % 84% 54.6% 80.3% 68.4% 75.3%

Interest coverage Neg Neg Neg Neg Neg

MISCELLANEOUS

Gross investments in fixed assets, SEK '000 9,782 3,803 20,994 13,116 25,102

Wages, salaries, other benefits and social security 
expenses, SEK '000 37,315 19,300 38,575 18,059 26,221

Average number of employees 46 49 46 50 32

PER SHARE DATA

Number of shares at end of period (registered) 60,790,156 31,994,819 29,245,819 18,497,213 17,163,102

Number of shares at end of period 
(diluted) 60,790,156 31,994,819 29,245,819 18,497,213 17,163,102

Average number of shares (registered) 36,564,959 31,536,652 20,977,046 18,020,212 13,838,565

Average number of shares (diluted) 36,564,959 31,536,652 20,977,046 18,020,212 13,838,565

Earnings per share (SEK) -2.50 -1.57 -3.53 -1.72 -2.47

Diluted earnings per share (SEK) -2.50 -1.57 -3.53 -1.72 -2.47

Equity per share (SEK) 2.10 2.19 4.06 4.20 5.40

Dividend per share (SEK) n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
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Definitions of financial ratios

Gross margin
Net sales less purchasing costs as a percentage 
of net sales.

Operating margin
Operating profit/loss as a percentage of sales.

Profit margin
Profit/loss after financial items as a percentage 
of sales.

Earning capacity on average capital 
employed
Profit/loss after net finance income/expens-
es plus financial expenses as a percentage of 
average capital employed. Average equity has 
been calculated as opening plus closing capital 
employed divided by 2.

Earning capacity on average equity
Profit/loss after tax as a percentage of average 
equity.
Average equity has been calculated as opening 
plus closing equity divided by 2.

Equity ratio
Equity as a percentage of total assets.

Net debt/equity ratio  
Interest-bearing liabilities less financial inter-
est-bearing assets (including cash and cash 
equivalents) divided by equity.  
  
Percentage of risk-bearing capital  
The sum of equity and deferred tax liabilities 
divided by total assets.
   
Interest coverage 
Profit/loss after net finance income/expenses 
plus financial expenses divided by financial 
expenses. 
 
Average number of shares 
A weighted average of the number of outstand-
ing shares during the period. The average has 
been calculated by adding up the number of 
shares at the end of each month and dividing 
by the number of months during the period.
   
Earnings per share 
Profit/loss after tax divided by the average 
number of shares.  
  
Equity per share  
Equity divided by the number of shares at the 
end of the period.  
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About CybAero
CybAero develops and manufactures Remotely Piloted Aircraft Systems (RPAS) and associated sensor sys-
tems for safer and more cost-effective operations in hazardous environments.
The company has made a great international impact with its APID One helicopter, which can be adapted for 
both military and civil applications such as coastal and border surveillance, search and rescue missions, and 
mapping. 
CybAero’s head office is located in Mjärdevi Science Park in Linköping, Sweden. The company has approxi-
mately 50 employees and has been listed on the NASDAQ OMX First North since 2007.  FNCA Sweden AB is 
the company's certified adviser.

Other information

Dividends
The Board of Directors proposes that no divi-
dend be paid.

Accounting policies
The company’s annual report has been pre-
pared in accordance with the Swedish Annual 
Accounts Act and the general advice of the 
Swedish Accounting Standards Board in BF-
NAR 2012:1 Annual Reports and Consolidated 
Financial Statements (K3). 

For detailed information about the company's 
accounting policies, please see the 2015 Annual 
Report.

Planned reporting dates
2016 Annual Report  May 10, 2017
Semi-annual report  August 25, 2017
Year-end report  March 15, 2018

Annual general meeting
The annual general meeting of CybAero AB will 
be held on June 13 in Linköping, Sweden.

This interim report has not been audited by the 
company's auditors.

Contact persons
Rolf Schytt, CEO CybAero AB
Phone: +46 (0)13-465 29 00

Mikael Smith, CFO CybAero AB
Phone: +46 (0)13-465 29 00

Email: ir@cybaero.se

Website: www.cybaero.se
Videos: www.youtube.com/Cybaero

Linköping, March 17, 2016
The Board of Directors of CybAero AB (publ)


